March 22, 1988

Approved —
MINUTES OF THE _House COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
The meeting was called to order by Representative Deni(?}iir;ii; at
_3:30 &f./p.m. on March 14 19_88in room _5_1_9:_5__ of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Representative Hensley, Excused

Committee staff present:

Avis Swartzman, Revisor of Statutes' Office
Ben Barrett, Legislative Research
Thelma Canaday, Secretary to the Committee

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Chairman Apt called the meeting to order and drew the committee's
attention to §.B. 525 relating to school finance.

The chair recognized Representative Crumbaker who offered a conceptual
amendment. Representative Crumbaker moved to change from 2 percent
to 1 percent the additional budget authority above the 102 percent
to 104 percent limit that would be available to a district (subject
to a protest petition election). (Page 4, Section C).
Representative Smith seconded the motion. Motion carried.
Representative Blumenthal asked to be recorded as voting "No".

Representative Crumbaker moved to amend the bill to provide for the
averaging of district wealth for a 2-year period rather than for
3 years. Seconded by Representative R. D. Miller. During the
discussion that followed Representative Branson opposed the amendment
and offered data (Attachment 1) and (Attachment 2) showing money
seemed to be more evenly distributed under the 3-year averaging plan.
After further discussion a vote was taken and the motion failed.

Representative Bowden moved to amend S.B. 525 by changing the budget
limitation from 102 percent to 104 percent to 102 percent to 105
percent. Seconded by Representative Dean. Motion failed.

Representative Dave Miller moved to pass out S.B. 525 favorably as
amended. Representative Pottorff seconded the motion. Motion
carried.

Chairman Apt asked for approval of the minutes for March 1, 1988
and March 2, 1988. Representative Williams moved the minutes be
approved. Seconded by Representative Laird. Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned by the chair at 4:00 p.m.

The next meeting will be March 16, 1988 at 3:30 p.m. in Room 519-
S.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reposted herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for

editing or corrections. Page 1 Of _]___
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COUNTY
Douglas
Jefferson

Johnson

Kearney
Labette
Leavenworth
Leavenworth
Meade
Nemaha

Reno

Riley
Saline
Sedgwick
Shawnee
Shawnee

Shawnee

Wyandotte

TOTAL

21 MONTH AVERAGE 2-4

ALL DISTRICTS IMPACTED NEGATIVELY

DISTRICT AMOUNT
Lawrence $-538,398
Jefferson West -31,626
Gardner/Edgerton/ ~-5,533
Antioch
Deerfield -57,314
Parsons -10, 286
Leavenworth -106,693
Basehor/Linwood -13,322
Fowler ~-1,814
Nemaha Valley Schools -4,911
Hutchinson Public -222,704
Schools
Manhattan -71,782
Salina ~186,823
Wichita ~1,498,982
Seaman -120,945
Shawnee Heights -55,474
Topeka Public -1,216,514
Schools
Turner-Kansas City -127,032
17 Districts $-4,270,153

Rep. Jessie M. Branson
March 3, 1988

FTE ENROLLMENT 87/88

7,639.6
715.5

1,656.2

254.5
1,957.5
4,260.0
1,150.6

169.0

378.1

4,897.3

5,848.6
6,675.8
43,368.5
3,374.5
3,226.5

14,181.7

3,836.1

103,590.0
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Rep. Jessie M. Branson
March 3, 1988

THREE YEAR AVERAGE 2-4
ALL DISTRICTS IMPACTED NEGATIVELY

COUNTY DISTRICT AMOUNT FTE ENROLLMENT 87/88
Clark Minneola $ -4,988 203.5
Doniphan Midway Schools -7,484 199.5
Edwards Lewis -12,576 189.0
Harper Attica -1,303 . 234.0
Kearney Deerfield -38,660 254.5
Marion Centre -24,601 294.5
Miami Osawatomie -28,816 1,096.0
Nemaha Nemaha Valley Schools -3,935 378.1
Norton Northern Valley -8,186 203.5
Phillips Logan ~55,148 227.5
Reno Hutchinson -88,721 4,897.3
Reno Pretty Prairie -3,193 263.5
Rush Otis~Olson -19, 255 352.0
Shawnee Topeka 273,822 14,181.7

TOTAL 14 Districts -$570, 688 22,974.6
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