	Approved	March 22,	, 1988
	PP		Date
MINUTES OF THE <u>HOUSE</u> COMMITTEE ON	EDUCATION		
The meeting was called to order byRepresentativ			at
	Chairperson	•	
3:30 XX./p.m. onMarch 14		in room <u>519</u> -	-S of the Capitol.
All members were present except:			
Representative Hensley, Excused			
Committee staff present:			
Avis Swartzman, Revisor of Statutes' Of Ben Barrett, Legislative Research Thelma Canaday, Secretary to the Commit			

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Chairman Apt called the meeting to order and drew the committee's attention to  $\underline{\text{S.B.}}$   $\underline{\text{525}}$  relating to school finance.

The chair recognized Representative Crumbaker who offered a conceptual amendment. Representative Crumbaker moved to change from 2 percent to 1 percent the additional budget authority above the 102 percent to 104 percent limit that would be available to a district (subject to a protest petition election). (Page 4, Section C). Representative Smith seconded the motion. Motion carried. Representative Blumenthal asked to be recorded as voting "No".

Representative Crumbaker moved to amend the bill to provide for the averaging of district wealth for a 2-year period rather than for 3 years. Seconded by Representative R. D. Miller. During the discussion that followed Representative Branson opposed the amendment and offered data (Attachment 1) and (Attachment 2) showing money seemed to be more evenly distributed under the 3-year averaging plan. After further discussion a vote was taken and the motion failed.

Representative Bowden moved to amend S.B. 525 by changing the budget limitation from 102 percent to 104 percent to 102 percent to 105 percent. Seconded by Representative Dean. Motion failed.

Representative Dave Miller moved to pass out S.B. 525 favorably as amended. Representative Pottorff seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Chairman Apt asked for approval of the minutes for March 1, 1988 and March 2, 1988. Representative Williams moved the minutes be approved. Seconded by Representative Laird. Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned by the chair at 4:00 p.m.

The next meeting will be March 16, 1988 at 3:30 p.m. in Room 519-S.

#### GUEST REGISTER

#### HOUSE

## EDUCATION COMMITTEE

NAME	ORGANIZATION	ADDRESS
Robert Thompson	Close-up KS	ulysses
Chris Jeffery	Close-UP	PAOLA
Kan Roga	18QE	Paola
Tri Cerule	KFT	hidt.
Carolin Kehn	KFT	Topela
Pichmed Funk	KAJB	
Al Soure/		Wichta
Jashryn By Sart	wichita Public Salval	Wichela
Dynn Redge	Close-up Rs	Goddard
Julie Son	· Close-up	Goddard
Dawn O'Brien	Close-Up	· Guddord
Amphaham 1	Close Up	El Dorallo
Thruff uderson	- USA	Tepolice
Musing Proull	Close-up honsus	Hoodard
Susan Behrans	llose up Form	Goodland
Belly Walstrom	Close-up hansas	Topeka
John Shupu	Close My Pans	loph
angela Bessette	Close-up Ks.	bpika
Son Ramsey	Close-up Ks	Overland Pork, KS (BUN)
Tiff Pierce	Close-up Ks.	JOHNSON COUNTY
Ara Halat	Closeupkansas	OP.
AARDN 27 WE	у п	NEWMOOD KS. (30HASON COUNTY)
JARDN LYNE	(, (,	Overland Parks

#### GUEST REGISTER

## HOUSE

## EDUCATION COMMITTEE

NAME	ORGANIZATION /	ADDRESS
SherrelyN Smith	Ks Close-Up/KNEA	9154 Riggs LN 66212
Ber Bertolone	KS Close = Up	2948 W 133 Tor Leawood ts
LRANSON GRAFF		1235 JEFF DAVN Huy RETINION VA
Bob Muenay	Ks. Close- Up	4756 N. Dorman Dr. SAlvin Ks.
Buth Wilker	AAUP	Topopa
Conne Hueres	State Bl of Il.	Paroka
Jahr To	Kg. Close-up	Johnson Countx ;
NIL WABA	٠ .	MADRID, SPAIN.
Mark Tallingn	ASK	Topolker
Lathy Dick	ASR	Toplka
Jon Cupps	Ds. Closeg-up	R. R. A. 2 Harren 24.67573
Tatrick D'Llava	Ks. Close up	Rt. 1 Box 60 Partridge, Ks. 6156b
Belva Ott	Dun & Bradstreet Ina	Michita
Jacque Dabes	· KC Ko. School 500	Topoka
John Karoka	KASB	Topaka
Chaig Drast	T-NEA	Topeha
Try Coles	KNEA	Tepele
San Youally	USD#5/Z	Shawweell Collon
		-

# 21 MONTH AVERAGE 2-4 ALL DISTRICTS IMPACTED NEGATIVELY

COUNTY	DISTRICT	AMOUNT	FTE ENROLLMENT 87/88
Douglas	Lawrence	\$-538,398	7,639.6
Jefferson	Jefferson West	-31,626	715.5
Johnson	Gardner/Edgerton/ Antioch	-5,533	1,656.2
Kearney	Deerfield	-57,314	254.5
Labette	Parsons	-10,286	1,957.5
Leavenworth	Leavenworth	-106,693	4,260.0
Leavenworth	Basehor/Linwood	-13,322	1,150.6
Meade	Fowler	-1,814	169.0
Nemaha	Nemaha Valley School	ols -4,911	378.1
Reno	Hutchinson Public Schools	-222,704	4,897.3
Riley	Manhattan	-71,782	5,848.6
Saline	Salina	-186,823	6,675.8
Sedgwick	Wichita	-1,498,982	43,368.5
Shawnee	Seaman	-120,945	3,374.5
Shawnee	Shawnee Heights	-55,474	3,226.5
Shawnee	Topeka Public Schools	-1,216,514	14,181.7
Wyandotte	Turner-Kansas City	-127,032	3,836.1
TOTAL	17 Districts	\$-4,270,153	103,590.0

Attachment 1 Douse Education 3/14/88

# THREE YEAR AVERAGE 2-4 ALL DISTRICTS IMPACTED NEGATIVELY

COUNTY	DISTRICT	AMOUNT	FTE ENROLLMENT 87/88
Clark	Minneola	\$ -4,988	203.5
Doniphan	Midway Schools	-7,484	199.5
Edwards	Lewis	<del>-</del> 12,576	189.0
Harper	Attica	-1,303	234.0
Kearney	Deerfield	-38,660	254.5
Marion	Centre	-24,601	294.5
Miami	Osawatomie	-28,816	1,096.0
Nemaha	Nemaha Valley Schools	-3,935	378.1
Norton	Northern Valley	-8,186	203.5
Phillips	Logan	-55,148	227.5
Reno	Hutchinson	-88,721	4,897.3
Reno	Pretty Prairie	-3,193	263.5
Rush	Otis-Olson	-19,255	352.0
Shawnee	Topeka	-273,822	14,181.7
TOTAL	14 Districts	-\$570,688	22,974.6

Attachment 2 House Education 3/14/88